FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

In the Matter of a Complaint by FINAL DECISION

Faith Murray,
Complainant
against Docket # FIC 2024-0440

Comptrolier, State of Connecticut, Office of
the State Comptroller; and State of
Connecticut, Office of the State
Comptroller,

Respondents July 23, 2025
The above-captioned matter was heard as a contested case on January 13, 2025, at which

time the complainant and the respondents appeared, stipulated to certain facts, and presented
testimony, exhibits and argument on the complaint.

After consideration of the entire record, the following facts are found and conclusions of
law are reached:

1. The respondents are public agencies within the meaning of §1-200(1), G.S.

2. Ttis found that, by letter dated May 2, 2024, the complainant requested that the
respondents provide her with copies of the following records:

1. Provide document Office of the State Comptroller Applicant
Tracking Data Chart for job posting 230817-4731AR-001
Associate Retirement & Benefits Officer.

2. Name of candidate offered and accepted the position from job
posting 230817-4731AR-001 Associate Retirement & Benefits
Officer.

3. Names of all applicants that applied to job posting Recruitment
230817-4731 AR-001 Associate Retirement & Benefits Officer.

4. All individuals involved in interviewing the applicants for job
posting 230817-4731AR-001 Associate Retirement & Benefits
Officer. :
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5. Provide document Office of the State Comptroller Applicant
Tracking Data Chart for job posting 230509-0011AR-001

Planning Specialist.

6. Name of candidate offered and accepted the position from job
posting 230509-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

7. Names of all applicants that applied to job posting Recruitment
230509-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

8. Names of all State of CT employees that applied to job posting
Recruitment 230509-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

9. All individuals involved in interviewing the applicants for job
posting 230509-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

10. Provide document Office of the State Comptroller Applicant
Tracking Data Chart for job posting 240221-6890CL-001
Associate Retirement Examiner. If there is more than one, please
provide both.

11. Name of candidate(s) offered and accepted the position from
job posting 240221-6890CL-001 Associate Retirement Examiner.

12. Names of all applicants that applied to job posting
Recruitment 240221-6890CL-001 Associate Retirement Examiner.

13. All individuals involved in interviewing the applicants for job
posting 240221-6890CL-001 Associate Retirement Examiner.

14. Provide document Office of the State Comptroller Applicant
Tracking Data Chart for job posting 230912-0011AR-001
Planning Specialist.

15. Name of candidate offered and accepted the position from job
posting 230912-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

16. Names of all State of CT employees that applied to job posting
Recruitment 230912-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

17. Names of all applicants that applied to job posting
Recruitment 230912-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.

18. All individuals involved in interviewing the applicants for job
posting 230912-0011AR-001 Planning Specialist.
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19. All Reclassifications within the Office of the State
Comptroller February 1, 2023 to May 1, 2024 to include name,
unit, division, and date of promotion, previous position, reclassed
position and date of hire at the OSC.

20. All Associate Retirement & Benefits Officers (ARBOs) who
supervise others, name; unit, division, supervisor of the ARBO and
the names of the individuals that are supervised by the ARBO.

21. Any and all emails including attachments from/to/cc/bec John
Herrington containing or referencing "FAITH" from March 1,
2023 to May 1, 2024.

22. Any and all emails including attachments from/to/cc/bee
Robert Helfand containing or referencing "FAITH" from March 1,
2023 to May 1, 2024.

23. Any and all emails including attachments from/to/cc/bece
Morgan Roane containing or referencing "FAITH" from March 1,
2023 to May 1, 2024, ‘

24. Any and all emails including attachments from/to/ce/bee
Yamuna Menon containing or referencing "FAITH" from March
11 2023 to May 1, 2024.

25. All emails between Robert Helfand and Sharon Roberts-
Moore from January 1, 2024 to February 29, 2024,

26. All emails between John Herrington and Sharon Roberts-
Moore from January 1, 2024 to February 29, 2024.

27. All emails from Robert Helfand to (including cc & bee)
Morgan Hilliard from March 1, 2023 to May 1, 2024.

28. All emails from Morgan Hilliard to (including cc &bec)
Robert Helfand from March 1, 2023 to May 1, 2024.

29. Any and all emails from/to/cc/bee Morgan Roane containing
or referencing "HOSTILE" from May 1, 2022 to May 1, 2024,

(Emphasis in original.)

3. Itis found that, by email dated May 6, 2024, the respondents acknowledged the
complainant’s request. '

4. Ttis found that, on May 17, 2024, May 31, 2024, June 14, 2024, June 21, 2024, July
17, 2024 and July 31, 2024, the respondents provided the complainant with responsive records



Docket # FIC 2024-0440 Page 4

on a rolling basis; however, as of July 31, 2024, the respondents had not yet provided the
complainant with the entirety of the responsive records to her twenty-nine separate requests.

5. Itis found that, by letter dated and filed August 7, 2024, the complainant appealed to
~ this Commission, alleging that the respondents violated the Freedom of Information (“FOI”) Act
by failing to provide her with the requested records, as described in paragraph 2, above.

6. Section 1-200(5), G.S., provides:

“[p]ublic records or files” means any recorded data or information
relating to the conduct of the public’s business prepared, owned,
used, received or retained by a public agency, or to which a public
agency is entitled to receive a copy by law or contract under
section 1-218, whether such data or information be handwritten,
typed, tape-recorded, videotaped, printed, photostated,
photographed or recorded by any other method.

7. Section 1-210(a), G.S., provides in relevant part that:

[e]xcept as otherwise provided by any federal law or state statute,
all records maintained or kept on file by any public agency,
whether or not such records are required by any law or by any rule
or regulation, shall be public records and every person shall have
the right to (1) inspect such records promptly during regular office
or business hours, (2) copy such records in accordance with
subsection (g) of section 1-212, or (3) receive a copy of such

- records in accordance with section 1-212.

8. Section 1-212(a), G.S., provides in relevant part that “[a]ny person applying in
writing shall receive, promptly upon request, a plain, facsimile, electronic or certified copy of
any public record.”

9. Itis concluded that the requested records are public records within the meaning of
§§1-200(5) and 1-210(a), G.S.

10. Itis found that, on August 15, 2024, the respondents provided the complainant with
the last installment of responsive records; thus, by the time of the hearing on this matter, the
respondents had provided the complainant with seven installments of records.

11. The complainant contended, however, that the respondents improperly withheld and
redacted records responsive to the following requests set forth in paragraph 2, above: 21, 22, 23,
24 and 29.

12. The respondents contended that the withheld records were exempt from disclosure
pursuant to the provisions of: §§1-210(b)(1), 1-210(b)(2), 1-210(b)(4), 1-210(b)(6), 1-
210(b)(10), 52-146r, and/or 5-237, G.S.
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13. At the hearing on this matter, the complainant indicated that she was solely
challenging the following exemptions raised by the respondents; §§1-210(b)(1 0)(attorney-client
privilege), 52-146r, and 1-210(b)(4), G.S.!

14. On February 24, 2025, the respondents submitted 9,723 pages of records to the
Commission for in camera inspection. Such records will be referred to as [C-2024-0440-1
through 1C-2024-0440-9723.

15. The General Counsel for the Office of the State Comptroller and Assistant State
Comptroller appeared and testified at the hearing on this matter on behalf of the respondents.

Sections 1-210(b)(10) and 52-146r, G.S.

16. The respondents claimed that hundreds of pages of the in camera records are exempt
from disclosure in their entirety pursuant to §§1-210(b)(10) and 52-146r, G.S., because such
information is protected by the attorney-client privilege.

17. Section 1-210(b)(10), G.S., provides in relevant part that public agencies are not
required to disclose “communications privileged by the attorney-client relationship ... or any
other privilege established by the common law or the general statutes ....”

18. Section 52-1461(b), G.S., provides that “[i]n any civil or criminal case or proceeding
or in any legislative or administrative proceeding, all confidential communications shall be
privileged and a government attorney shall not disclose any such communications unless an
authorized representative of the public agency consents to waive the privilege and allow
disclosure.”

19. Section 52-146r(2)(2), G.S., defines “confidential communications™ to mean:

all oral and written communications transmitted in confidence
between a public official or employee of a public agency acting in
the performance of his or her duties or within the scope of his or
her employment and a government attorney relating to legal advice
sought by the public agency or a public official or employee of
such public agency from that attorney, and all records prepared by
the government attorney in furtherance of the rendition of such
legal advice.

20. Tn Maxwell v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 260 Conn. 143, 149 (2002), the

| On February 24, 2025, the respondents submitted for in camera review all responsive records that they withheld
from the complainant including records withheld pursuant to various exemptions to the FOI Act not challenged by
the complainant. Because the complainant had limited her challenges to certain exemptions during the hearing on
this matter, the undersigned hearing officer issued a notice on May 6, 2025 stating that the in camera inspection
would be limited to the records, or portions thereof, withheld pursuant to §§1-210(b)(10)(attorey-client privilege),
52-146r, and 1-210(b)(4), G.S., and if any party objected, they must inform the Commission of such objection by
May 12, 2025. Neither the complainant nor the respondents filed any objection or other response to such order with
the Commission.
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Connecticut Supreme Court held that §52-146r, G.S., “merely codiflies] the common law
attorney-client privilege as this court previously defined it.” The Court further stated that “both
the common-law and statutory privileges protect those communications between a public official
or employee and an attorney that are confidential, made in the course of the professional
relationship that exists between the attorney and his or her public agency client and relate to legal
advice sought by the agency from the attorney.” Id.

21. The Supreme Court has adopted a four part test to determine whether
communications are subject to the attorney-client privilege: “(1) the attorney must be acting in a
professional capacity for the agency; (2) the communications must be made to the attorney by
current employees or officials of the agency; (3) the communications must relate to the legal
advice sought by the agency from the attorney; and (4) the communications must be made in
confidence.” Shew v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 245 Conn. 149, 159 (1998). “Ifit is clear from
the face of the records, extrinsic evidence is not required to prove the existence of the attorney-
client privilege.” Lash v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 300 Conn. 511, 516-17 (2011).

22. Moreover, in Connecticut, the attorney-client privilege protects both the confidential
giving of professional advice by an attorney acting in the capacity of a legal advisor to those who
can act on it, as well as the giving of information to the lawyer to enable counsel to give sound
and informed advice.” PSE Consulting, Inc. v. Frank Mercede & Sons, Inc., 267 Conn. 279, 329
- 30 (2004).

23. The Supreme Court, however, has also recognized that “[n]ot every communication
between attorney and client falls within the [attorney-client] privilege.” Harrington v. Freedom
of Info. Comm’n, 323 Conn. 1, 14 (2016) (“Harrington™). In Harrington, the court made clear
that

[t]he burden of establishing the applicability of the privilege rests
with the party invoking it. . . . Any privilege there may be is not a
blanket one. The limitation, in connection with this
communication, frames the special relationship that must be found
for each document separately considered. . . . Because the
application of the attorney-client privilege tends to prevent the full
disclosure of information and the true state of affairs, it is both
narrowly applied and strictly construed. '

Harrington, at 12.

24. Upon careful in camera inspection, it is found that the in camera records, or portions
thereof, identified in Appendix A to this decision are communications “between a public official
or employee of a public agency acting in the performance of his or her duties or within the scope
of his or her employment and a government attorney,” which “relate to legal advice” sought by
the public agency client from the attorney, which were “transmitted in confidence,” or were
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“records prepared by the government attorney in furtherance of the rendition of such legal
advice,” within the meaning of §52-1461(a)(2), G.S.?

25. Ttis concluded that the records, or portions thereof, identified in Appendix A to this
decision constitute communications or records protected by the attorney-client privilege, within
the meaning of §1-210(b)(10), G.S. Itis also found that the attorney-client privilege has not
been waived with respect to such records. Accordingly, it is further concluded that the
respondents did not violate the disclosure provisions of §§1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S., when
they declined to disclose a copy of such records, or portions thereof, to the complainant.

26. After careful in camera inspection, it is found that the in camera records, or portions
thereof, identified in Appendix B to this decision, on the face of the records, failed to meet one
or more of the criteria for the attorney-client privilege outlined in paragraphs 18 and 19, above. It
is found that most of such records were comprised of communications with the complainant
and/or other third parties, or did not relate to legal advice.

27. It is therefore concluded that the in camera records described in Appendix B to this
decision are not exempt from disclosure pursuant to §1-210(b)(10), G.S., and the attorney-client
privilege, as contended by the respondents.’

§1-210(b)(4), G.S.

28. Next, the respondents claimed that certain of the records described in Appendix B to
this decision, as well as certain other in camera records, are exempt from disclosure in their

entirety as strategy and negotiations relating to pending claims or litigation, pursuant to §1-
210(b)(4), G.S.

29. Section §1-210(b)(4), G.S., provides that disclosure is not required of:

[t]ecords pertaining to strategy and negotiations with respect to
pending claims or pending litigation to which the public agency is
a party until such litigation or claim has been finally adjudicated or
otherwise settled.

30. The phrase “pending claim™ as defined in §1-200(8) means:

a written notice to an agency which sets forth a demand for legal
relief or which asserts a legal right stating the intention to institute
an action in an appropriate forum if such relief or right is not
granted.

2 The respondents also claimed that numerous of the in camera records described in Appendix A were exempt from
disclosure pursuant to §1-210(b)(4), G.S. Since such records are exempt from disclosure pursuant to §1-210(b)Y10),
G.S., the Commission need not examine whether they are also exempt under §1-210(b)(4), G.S.

3 The Commission notes that the respondents, for example, claimed that 425 pages, comprised of communications
between the respondents’ counsel and the complainant, were exempt from disclosure pursuant to §81-210(b)(10) and
52-1461(a)(2), G.S., even though such communications clearly are not protected by the attorney-client privilege.
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31. The phrase “pending litigation™ as defined in §1-200(9) means:

(A) a written notice to an agency which sets forth a demand for
legal relief or which asserts a legal right stating the intention to
institute an action before a court if such relief or right is not
granted by the agency; (B) the service of a complaint against an
agency returnable to a court which seeks to enforce or implement
legal relief or a legal right; or (C) the agency's consideration of
action to enforce or implement legal relief or a legal right.

32. The Supreme Court, in Stamford v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 241 Conn. 310 (1997)
(“Stamford”), cited with approval the definitions in Webster’s Third New International
Dictionary of the words “strategy” and “negotiations” within the meaning of §1-210(b)(4), G.S.:

Strategy is defined as ‘the art of devising or employing plans or
stratagems.” [Emphasis in original] .... Negotiation is defined as
‘the action or process of negotiating,” and negotiate is variously
defined as: ‘to communicate or confer with another so as to arrive
at the settlement of some matter: meet with another so as to arrive
through'discussion at some kind of agreement or compromise
about something’; ‘to arrange for or bring about through
conference and discussion: work out or arrive at or settle upon by
meetings or agreements or compromises'; and ‘to influence
successfully in a desired way by discussions and agreements or
compromises.’

Stamford, at 318.

33. After careful in camera inspection of the records which are not protected by the
attorney-client privilege and which the respondents also claimed are exempt from disclosure
pursuant to §1-210(b)(4), G.S., it is found that 1C2024-0440-1601 to 1C2024-0440-1602 relate to
strategy and negotiations with respect to a “claim™ or “litigation,” as those terms are defined in
§§1-200(8) and 1-200(9), G.S. It is found that such claim or litigation was “pending” as of May
2, 2024, the date of the request at issue in this case, as required by §1-210(b)(4), G.S.

34. It is concluded that 1C2024-0440-1601 to 1C2024-0440-1602 are exempt from
disclosure pursuant to §1-210(b)(4), G.S. Accordingly, it is further concluded that the
respondents did not violate the disclosure provisions of §§1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S., when
they declined to disclose a copy of such records, or portions thereof, to the complainant.

35. In addition, it is found that the in camera records, or portions thereof, identified in
Appendix C to this decision might relate to pending claims or pending litigation.” Although the
respondents did not offer much testimonial evidence with respect to their claim of exemption
pursuant to §1-210(b)(4), G.S., it is clear from the face of the records that such records do not
relate to strategy or negotiations, as those terms are defined in §§1-200(8) and 1-200(9), G.S.

36. It is therefore concluded that the in camera records, or portions thereof, identified in
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Appendix C are not exempt from disclosure pursuant to §1-21 0(bj(4), G.S., as contended by the
respondents.

37. Based on the foregoing, it is concluded that the respondents violated §§1-210(a) and
1-212(a), G.S., when they failed to disclose those records, or portions thereof, identified in
Appendices B and C, attached hereto.

The following order by the Commission is hereby recommended on the basis of the
record concerning the above-captioned complaint:

1. Within thirty days of the date of the Notice of Final Decision in this matter, the
respondents shall disclose to the complainant, free of charge, the records, or portions thereof,
described in paragraph 37 of the findings, above.

2. Henceforth, the respondents shall strictly comply with the disclosure requirements of
§81-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S.

Approved by Order of the Freedom of Information Commission at its regular meeting
of July 23, 2025. '

Molly Steffes
Acting Clerk of the Commission
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-180(¢), G.S., THE FOLLOWING ARE THE NAMES OF EACH
PARTY AND THE MOST RECENT MAILING ADDRESS, PROVIDED TO THE FREEDOM -
OF INFORMATION COMMISSION, OF THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE.

THE PARTIES TO THIS CONTESTED CASE ARE:
FAITH MURRAY, 140 Folly Brook Lane, Manchester, CT 06040

COMPTROLLER, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, OFFICE OF THE STATE
COMPTROLLER; AND STATE OF CONNECTICUT, OFFICE OF THE STATE
COMPTROLLER, c/o Assistant Attorney General Benjamin Abrams, Office of the Attorney
General, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106 and Attorney Yamuna Menon, Office of the
State Comptroller, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106

Molly Steffed””
Acting Clerk of the Commission

FIC 2024-0440/FD/MS/Tuly 23, 2025
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APPENDIX A TO HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT

As indicated in paragraphs 24 and 25 of the findings in Docket #FIC 2024-0440, the
following in camera records, or portions thereof, may be properly withheld pursuant to §§1-
210(b)(10) and 52-146r, G.S., as subject to the attorney-client privilege:

1C2024-0440-3 to 1C2024-0440-7

" 1C2024-0440-11 to 1C2024-0440-16
1C2024-0440-17 to 1C2024-0440-22
1C2024-0440-27 to 1C2024-0440-29
1C2024-0440-38 to 1C2024-0440-40
1C2024-0440-41 to 1C2024-0440-43
1C2024-0440-44 to 1C2024-0440-46
1C2024-0440-47 (lines 1-9)
1C2024-0440-133 to 1C2024-0440-138
1C2024-0440-139 to 1C2024-0440-253
1C2024-0440-256 to 1C2024-0440-261
1C2024-0440-292 o 1C2024-0440- 294
1C2024-0440-295 (lines 1-8)
1C2024-0440-313 to 1C2024-0440-325
1C2024-0440-341

1C2024-0440-491 to 1C2024-0440-499
1C2024-0440-504 to 1C2024-0440- 524
1C2024-0440-541 to IC2024-0440-558
1C2024-0440-559 to 1C2024-0440-584
1C2024-0440-595 to 1C2024-0440-600
1C2024-0440-631 to [C2024-0440-633
1C2024-0440-642 (lines 1-13)
1C2024-0440-643 (lines 1-11)
1C2024-0440-656 (lines 1-16)
1C2024-0440-662 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-664 to IC2024-0440-671
1C2024-0440-683 to 1C2024-0440-689
1C2024-0440-707 to 1C2024-0440-710
1C2024-0440-712 to 1C2024-0440-714
1C2024-0440-716 (lines 1-28)
1C2024-0440-723 (lines 1-11)
1C2024-0440-725 to IC2024-0440-737
1C2024-0440-745 to IC2024-0440-747
1C2024-0440-793 to IC2024-0440-794
1C2024-0440-809 to 1C2024-0440-811
1C2024-0440-830 to 1C2024-0440-831
1C2024-0440-846 to IC2024-0440-849
1C2024-0440-852 to [C2024-0440-853
1C2024-0440-871 to IC2024-0440-888
1C2024-0440-918 to IC2024-0440-930
1C2024-0440-937 to IC2024-0440-939
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1C2024-0440-945 to 1C2024-0440-950
1C2024-0440-957 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-958 (lines 1-17)
1C2024-0440-959 to 1C2024-0440-974
1C2024-0440-977 (lines 1-10)
1C2024-0440-978 (lines 1-15)
1C2024-0440-980 (lines 1-21)
1C2024-0440-982 (lines 1-26)
1C2024-0440-988 (lines 1-32)
1C2024-0440-990 to 1C2024-0440-994
1C2024-0440-1001 to IC2024-0440-1005
1C2024-0440-1014 to 1C2024-0440-1017
1C2024-0440-1022 to IC2024-0440-1028
1C2024-0440-1049 to 1C2024-0440-1050
1C2024-0440-1059 to IC2024-0440-1083
1C2024-0440-1084 (lines 1-9)
1C2024-0440-1086 (lines 1-15)
1C2024-0440-1088 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-1090 (lines 1-21)
1C2024-0440-1092 (lines 1-26)
1C2024-0440-1094 to IC2024-0440-1099
1C2024-0440-1100 (lines 1-35)
1C2024-0440-1103

1C2024-0440-1104 (lines 1-10)
1C2024-0440-1106

1C2024-0440-1107 (lines 1-20)
1C2024-0440-1109

1C2024-0440-1110 (lines 1-20)
1C2024-0440-1116 to 1C2024-0440-1131
1C2024-0440-1132

IC2024-0440-1135 to IC2024-0440-1136
1C2024-0440-1242 (lines 1-6)

1C2024-0440-1246 to 1C2024-0440-1247 (lines 1-9)

1C2024-0440-1249 to 1C2024-0440-1252
1C2024-0440-1279 to 1C2024-0440-1282
1C2024-0440-1291 to 1C2024-0440-1300

1C2024-0440-1301 to 1C2024-0440-1304 (line 1)
1C2024-0440-1305 to 1C2024-0440-1308 (lines 1-10)

1C2024-0440-1310 to 1C2024-0440-1311
1C2024-0440-1317 to 1C2024-0440-1318
1C2024-0440-1356 to 1C2024-0440-1371
1C2024-0440-1393 to 1C2024-0440-1407
1C2024-0440-1410 to 1C2024-0440-1449
1C2024-0440-1494 to 1C2024-0440-1503
1C2024-0440-1569 to 1C2024-0440-1573
1C2024-0440-1594 to 1C2024-0440-1596
1C2024-0440-1661 to 1C2024-0440-1662

Page 12
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1C2024-0440-1771 to 1C2024-0440-1772
1C2024-0440-1791 to 1C2024-0440-1796
1C2024-0440-1798 to 1C2024-0440-1807
1C2024-0440-1867 to 1C2024-0440-1869
1C2024-0440-1959 to 1C2024-0440-1968
1C2024-0440-1980 to 1C2024-0440-1993
1C2024-0440-2005 to 1C2024-0440-2007
1C2024-0440-2057 to 1C2024-0440-2064
1C2024-0440-2162 to 1C2024-0440-2179
1C2024-0440-2183 to 1C2024-0440-2184

1C2024-0440-2185 to 1C2024-0440-2186 (lines 1-16)

1C2024-0440-2815 to 1C2024-0440-2818
1C2024-0440-2920 to 1C2024-0440-2924
1C2024-0440-2926 to 1C2024-0440-2931
1C2024-0440-3026 to 1C2024-0440-3031
1C2024-0440-3052 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-3053 to 1C2024-0440-3058
1C2024-0440-3068 to 1C2024-0440-3083
1C2024-0440-3087 to 1C2024-0440-3094
1C2024-0440-3196 to 1C2024-0440-3198
1C2024-0440-3198

1C2024-0440-3239 to 1C2024-0440-3243
1C2024-0440-3258 to 1C2024-0440-3261
1C2024-0440-3265 to 1C2024-0440-3269
1C2024-0440-3297 to 1C2024-0440-3314
1C2024-0440-3317 to 1C2024-0440-3319
1C2024-0440-3358 to 1C2024-0440-3361
1C2024-0440-3370 to 1C2024-0440-3371
1C2024-0440-3440 to 1C2024-0440-3447
1C2024-0440-3474 to 1C2024-0440-3476
1C2024-0440-3484 to 1C2024-0440-3485
1C2024-0440-3507 to 1C2024-0440-3508
1C2024-0440-3543 to 1C2024-0440-3545
1C2024-0440-3552 to 1C2024-0440-3574
1C2024-0440-3582 to 1C2024-0440-3615
1C2024-0440-3617 to 1C2024-0440-3625
1C2024-0440-3635 to 1C2024-0440-3646
1C2024-0440-3688 to 1€2024-0440-3719
1C2024-0440-3725 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-3726 (lines 1-15)
1C2024-0440-3727 (lines 1-20)
1C2024-0440-3728 (lines 1-7)
[C2024-0440-3739 to 1C2024-0440-3740
1C2024-0440-3751 to 1C2024-0440-3752
1C2024-0440-3763 to 1C2024-0440-3764
1C2024-0440-3767 to 1C2024-0440-3768
1C2024-0440-3795 (lines 13-32)
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1C2024-0440-3804 to 1C2024-0440-3811
1C2024-0440-3821 to 1C2024-0440-3827
1C2024-0440-3845 to IC2024-0440-3853
1C2024-0440-3866 to 1C2024-0440-3888
1C2024-0440-3894 to IC2024-0440-3902
1C2024-0440-3914 to 1C2024-0440-3922
1C2024-0440-3933 to IC2024-0440-3937
1C2024-0440-3953 to IC2024-0440-4006
1C2024-0440-4059 to 1C2024-0440-4107
1C2024-0440-4205 (lines 1-10)

1C2024-0440-4206 (lines 1-17)

1C2024-0440-4212 (lines 1-29)

1C2024-0440-4214

1C2024-0440-4217 to 1C2024-0440-4218 (lines 1-9)
1C2024-0440-4252 to 1C2024-0440-4254
1C2024-0440-4259 to IC2024-0440-4267
1C2024-0440-4329 to 1C2024-0440-4358 (lines 1-14)
1C2024-0440-4359 to 1C2024-0440-4373
1C2024-0440-4384 to 1C2024-0440-4406
1C2024-0440-4437 to 1C2024-0440-4456
1C2024-0440-4460 to 1C2024-0440-4809
1C2024-0440-4812 to 1C2024-0440-4846
1C2024-0440-4853 to 1C2024-0440-4861
1C2024-0440-5078 (lines 1-14)

1C2024-0440-5080 (lines 1-29)

1C2024-0440-5083 (lines 1-13)

1C2024-0440-5085

1C2024-0440-5086 (lines 1-24)

1C2024-0440-5088 to 1C2024-0440-5089 (lines 1-4)
1C2024-0440-5091 to 1C2024-0440-5092 (lines 1-9)
1C2024-0440-5094 to 1C2024-0440-5095 (lines 1-16)
1C2024-0440-5097 to IC2024-0440-5098 (lines 1-33)
1C2024-0440-5101 to 1C2024-0440-5102 (lines 1-41)
1C2024-0440-5105 to 1C2024-0440-5106 (lines 1-41)
1C2024-0440-5109 to 1C2024-0440-5123
1C2024-0440-5127 to 1C2024-0440-5176
1C2024-0440-5179 to 1C2024-0440-5185
1C2024-0440-5189 to 1C2024-0440-5205
1C2024-0440-5216 to 1C2024-0440-5717
1C2024-0440-5728 to 1C2024-0440-5735
1C2024-0440-5753 to 1C2024-0440-5761
1C2024-0440-5763 to IC2024-0440-5768
1C2024-0440-5780 to 1C2024-0440-6277
1C2024-0440-6296 (lines 1-10)

1C2024-0440-6301

1C2024-0440-6302 (lines 1-26)

1C2024-0440-6304
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1C2024-0440-6307 to 1C2024-0440-6308 (line 1)
1C2024-0440-6316 (lines 1-11)

1C2024-0440-6370 to 1C2024-0440-6376
1C2024-0440-6389 to 1C2024-0440-6391 (lines 1-16)
1C2024-0440-6462

1C2024-0440-6894 to IC2024-0440-6899
1C2024-0440-6912 to 1C2024-0440-6917
1C2024-0440-6929 to 1C2024-0440-6961
1C2024-0440-6971 (lines 1-10)

1C2024-0440-6972 (lines 1-21)

1C2024-0440-6974

1C2024-0440-7065

1C2024-0440-7069 to 1C2024-0440-7077
1C2024-0440-7080 to 1C2024-0440-7116
1C2024-0440-7118 to 1C2024-0440-7123
1C2024-0440-7125 (lines 1-14)

1C2024-0440-7127 (lines 1-19)

1C2024-0440-7137 (lines 1-7)

1C2024-0440-7139 (lines 1-18)

1C2024-0440-7146 (lines 1-11)

1C2024-0440-7153 (lines 1-10)

1C2024-0440-7160 (lines 1-22)

1C2024-0440-7162 (lines 1-27)

1C2024-0440-7169 to 1C2024-0440-7170 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-7216 to 1C2024-0440-7217
1C2024-0440-7420 to 1C2024-0440-7421
1C2024-0440-7436 to 1C2024-0440-7438 (lines 1-6) |
1C2024-0440-7440 to IC2024-0440-7441
1C2024-0440-7442 to 1C2024-0440-7444 (lines 1-3)
1C2024-0440-7446 to 1C2024-0440-7447
[C2024-0440-7448 to 1C2024-0440-7450 (lines 1-24)
1C2024-0440-7452 to 1C2024-0440-7456 (lines 1-28)
1C2024-0440-7458 to 1C2024-0440-7459
1C2024-0440-7464 (lines 1-14)

1C2024-0440-7466 (lines 1-19)

1C2024-0440-7478 (lines 1-14)

1C2024-0440-7524 to 1C2024-0440-7525
1C2024-0440-7529

1C2024-0440-7532 to 1C2024-0440-7533 (lines 1-5)
1C2024-0440-7536 to 1C2024-0440-7537 (lines 1-12)
102024-0440-7547 to 1C2024-0440-7566
1C2024-0440-7575 to 1C2024-0440-7576
1C2024-0440-7578 to IC2024-0440-7587
1C2024-0440-8033 (lines 1-8)

1C2024-0440-8034 (lines 1-7)

1C2024-0440-8035 (lines 1-22)

[C2024-0440-8039 (lines 1-12)
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1C2024-0440-8040 (lines 1-17)

1C2024-0440-8041 (lines 1-22)

1C2024-0440-8284 (lines 1-6)

1C2024-0440-8287 (lines 1-12)

1C2024-0440-8290 (lines 1-12)

1C2024-0440-8292 (lines 1-19)

1C2024-0440-8294 (lines 1-7)

1C2024-0440-8296 (lines 1-8)

1C2024-0440-8299 (lines 1-7)

1C2024-0440-8301 to 1C2024-0440-8302 (lines 1-12)
1C2024-0440-8304 (lines 1-13)

1C2024-0440-8305 to 1C2024-0440-8306 (lines 1-17)
1C2024-0440-8308 to 1C2024-0440-8309 (lines 1-21)
1C2024-0440-8311 to IC2024-0440-8312 (lines 1-26)
1C2024-0440-8315 to 1C2024-0440-8316 (lines 1-31)
1C2024-0440-8321 (lines 1-11)

1C2024-0440-8323 to 1C2024-0440-8324
1C2024-0440-8327 to 1C2024-0440-8328
1C2024-0440-8329 (lines 1-8)

1C2024-0440-8331 to 1C2024-0440-8332
1C2024-0440-8333 (lines 1-13)

1C2024-0440-8340 (lines 1-20)

1C2024-0440-8343 to 1C2024-0440-8344
1C2024-0440-8345 (lines 1-19)

1C2024-0440-8478 (lines 1-27)

1C2024-0440-8496 to 1C2024-0440-8497 (lines 1-36)
1C2024-0440-8500 to 1C2024-0440-8501 (lines 1-36)
1C2024-0440-8504 to 1C2024-0440-8505 (lines 1-36)
1C2024-0440-8515 to 1C2024-0440-8517 (lines 1-36)
1C2024-0440-8534 (lines 1-18)

1C2024-0440-8545 (lines 1-19)

1C2024-0440-8547 (lines 1-24)

1C2024-0440-8549 (lines 1-29)

1C2024-0440-8565 (lines 1-7)

1C2024-0440-8568 (lines 1-12)

1C2024-0440-8571 (lines 1-17)

1C2024-0440-8671

1C2024-0440-8701 to 1C2024-0440-8702 (lines 1-29)
1C2024-0440-8705 to 1C2024-0440-8707 (line 1)
1C2024-0440-8709 to 1C2024-0440-8711 (line 1)
1C2024-0440-8716 to 1C2024-0440-8718 (lines 1-5)
1C2024-0440-8720 to 1C2024-0440-8722 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-8724 to 1C2024-0440-8727
1C2024-0440-8729 (lines 9-36) to IC2024-0440-8730
1C2024-0440-8743 to 1C2024-0440-8746
1C2024-0440-8755 to 1C2024-0440-8758
1C2024-0440-8761

Page 16



Docket # FIC 2024-0440

1C2024-0440-8811 to IC2024-0440-8814
1C2024-0440-8821

1C2024-0440-8826 (lines 1-8)

102024-0440-8827 to 1C2024-0440-8828
1C2024-0440-8829 (lines 1-14)

1C2024-0440-8831 to 1C2024-0440-8834
1C2024-0440-8852 to 1C2024-0440-8858
1C2024-0440-8860 to 1C2024-0440-8866
[C2024-0440-8867 to 1C2024-0440-8872
102024-0440-8886 to IC2024-0440-8895
1C2024-0440-8909 to IC2024-0440-8911
102024-0440-8924 (lines 1-32)

[C2024-0440-8926 to 1C2024-0440-8927 (lines 1-2)
1C2024-0440-8952 to [C2024-0440-8953 (lines 1-2)
102024-0440-8964

1C2024-0440-9071 (lines 1-8)

1C2024-0440-9072 (lines 1-11)

1C2024-0440-9078 (lines 1-15)

1C2024-0440-9080 (lines 1-12)

1C2024-0440-9087 (lines 1-14)

1C2024-0440-9089 (lines 1-17)

1C2024-0440-9095

1C2024-0440-9096 (lines 1-26)

1C2024-0440-9098 (lines 1-31)

1C2024-0440-9100 to IC2024-0440-9102
1C2024-0440-9103

1C2024-0440-9105 to IC2024-0440-9106 (lines 1-5)
1C2024-0440-9118 (lines 1-26)

1C2024-0440-9122 to 1C2024-0440-9123 (lines 1-14)
1C2024-0440-9125 to 1C2024-0440-9126 (lines 1-16)
1C2024-0440-9129 to IC2024-0440-9130 (lines 1-8)
1C2024-0440-9133 (lines 1-14) -

1C2024-0440-9136 (lines 1-19)

1C2024-0440-9139 to IC2024-0440-9140 (lines 1-14)
1C2024-0440-9141 to IC2024-0440-9143 (lines 1-3)
1C2024-0440-9145 to IC2024-0440-9146 (lines 1-30)
1C2024-0440-9148 to 1C2024-0440-9149
1C2024-0440-9173 to IC2024-0440-9191
1C2024-0440-9244 to 1C2024-0440-9245 (lines 1-35)
1C2024-0440-9259 |

1C2024-0440-9431 to IC2024-0440-9437
1C2024-0440-9506

1C2024-0440-9509

1C2024-0440-9511 |
1C2024-0440-9513 to IC2024-0440-9514 (lines 1-4)
1C2024-0440-9542 to IC2024-0440-9543 (lines 1-13)
1C2024-0440-9544 to 1C2024-0440-9545 (lines 1-28)
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1C2024-0440-9547 (lines 1-7)
1C2024-0440-9550 to IC2024-0440-9551
1C2024-0440-9553 (lines 1-13)
1C2024-0440-9556 (lines 1-21)
1C2024-0440-9558 (lines 1-31)
1C2024-0440-9561

1C2024-0440-9564

1C2024-0440-9565 (lines 1-7)
1C2024-0440-9567 to 1C2024-0440-9568 (lines 1-13)
1C2024-0440-9574 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-9577 (lines 1-6)
1C2024-0440-9580 (lines 1-12)
1C2024-0440-9583 (lines 1-19)
1C2024-0440-9586 (lines 1-23)
1C2024-0440-9589 to 1C2024-0440- 9590
1C2024-0440-9595 (lines 1-24)
1C2024-0440-9598 (lines 1-29)
1C2024-0440-9603 to IC2024-0440-9655
1C2024-0440-9683 (lines 1-11)
1C2024-0440-9687 (lines 1-10)
1C2024-0440-9692 (lines 1-18)
1C2024-0440-9697 to IC2024-0440-9700
1C2024-0440-9703 to IC2024-0440-9706
1C2024-0440-9713 to IC2024-0440-9717
1C2024-0440-9719
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APPENDIX B TO HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT

As indicated in paragraphs 26 and 27 of the findings in Docket #FIC 2024-0440, the
following in camera records, or portions thereof, are not exempt from disclosure pursuant to §1-
210(b)(10), G.S.:

102024-0440-23 to 1C2024-0440-26

1C2024-0440-47 (lines 10-29)

1C2024-0440-48 to 1C2024-0440-52
1C2024-0440-295 (lines 9-37)

1C2024-0440-296 to 1C2024-0440-300
102024-0440-642 (lines 14-34)

1C2024-0440-643 (lines 12-32)

1C2024-0440-656 (lines 17-36) to IC2024-0440-657
1C2024-0440-662 (lines 7-34) to [C2024-0440-663 -
1C2024-0440-716 (lines 29-37) to IC2024-0440-717
1C2024-0440-723 (lines 12-33) to IC2024-0440-724
1C2024-0440-957 (lines 7-17)

1C2024-0440-958 (lines 18-33)

102024-0440-977 (lines 11-28)

1C2024-0440-978 (lines 16-35) to 1C2024-0440-979
1C2024-0440-980 (lines 22-37) to IC2024-0440-981
1C2024-0440-982 (lines 27-34) to IC2024-0440-983
1C2024-0440-988 (lines 33-36) to [C2024-0440-988
1C2024-0440-1084 (lines 10-32) to 1C2024-0440-1085
1C2024-0440-1086 (lines 16-38) to IC2024-0440-1087
1C2024-0440-1088 (lines 7-35) to IC2024-0440-1089
1C2024-0440-1090 (lines 22-34) to IC2024-0440-1091
1C2024-0440-1092 (lines 27-36) to IC2024-0440-1093
1C2024-0440-1100 (lines 36-37) to IC2024-0440-1101
1C2024-0440-1104 (lines 11-34) to 1C2024-0440-1105
1C2024-0440-1107 (lines 21-37) to 1C2024-0440-1108
1C2024-0440-1110 (lines 21-37) to 1C2024-0440-1111
1C2024-0440-1114 to 1C2024-0440-1115
1C2024-0440-1133 to 1C2024-0440-1134
1C2024-0440-1242 (lines 7-38) to IC2024-0440-1243
1C2024-0440-1247 (lines 10-38) to 1C2024-0440-1248
1C2024-0440-1253 to [C2024-0440-1275
1C2024-0440-1304 (lines 2-31)

1C2024-0440-1308 (lines 11-34) to IC2024-0440-1309
1C2024-0440-1785 to IC2024-0440-1790
1C2024-0440-2066 to 1C2024-0440-2075
1C2024-0440-2186 (lines 17-37) to 1C2024-0440-2187
1C2024-0440-3052 (lines 7-17)

1C2024-0440-3272 to 1C2024-0440-3275
1C2024-0440-3320 to 1C2024-0440-3352
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1C2024-0440-3420 to IC2024-0440-3422
1C2024-0440-3509

IC2024-0440-3647 to 1C2024-0440-3681
1C2024-0440-3723 to IC2024-0440-3724
1C2024-0440-3725 (lines 7-21)

1C2024-0440-3726 (lines 16-30)

1C2024-0440-3727 (lines 21-35)

[C2024-0440-3728 (lines 8-17)

1C2024-0440-3772 to 1C2024-0440-3794
1C2024-0440-3795 (lines 1-12) to 1C2024-0440-3798
1C2024-0440-3812 to IC2024-0440-3813
1C2024-0440-3886

1C2024-0440-4193

1C2024-0440-4205 (lines 11-38)

1C2024-0440-4206 (lines 18-40) to 1C2024-0440-4207
JC2024-0440-4212 (lines 30-40) to IC2024-0440-4213
1C2024-0440-4215 to 1C2024-0440-4216
1C2024-0440-4218 (lines 10-36)

1C2024-0440-4358 (lines 15-41)

1C2024-0440-5077

1C2024-0440-5078 (lines 15-41) to IC2024-0440-5079
1C2024-0440-5080 (lines 30-38) to IC2024-0440-5082
1C2024-0440-5083 (lines 14-40) to IC2024-0440-5084
I1C2024-0440-5086 (lines 25-38) to IC2024-0440-5087
1C2024-0440-5089 (lines 5-38) to IC2024-0440-5090
1C2024-0440-5092 (lines 10-39) to IC2024-0440-5093
1C2024-0440-5095 (lines 17-43) to 1C2024-0440-5096
1C2024-0440-5098 (lines 34-40) to IC2024-0440-5100
1C2024-0440-5102 (lines 42-43) to IC2024-0440-5104
1C2024-0440-5106 (lines 42-43) to 1C2024-0440-5108
1C2024-0440-5124 to IC2024-0440-5126
1C2024-0440-5177 to IC2024-0440-5178
1C2024-0440-5186 to IC2024-0440-5188
1C2024-0440-5208 to IC2024-0440-5210
1C2024-0440-6295

1C2024-0440-6296 (lines 11-29)

1C2024-0440-6302 (lines 27-34) to IC2024-0440- 6303
1C2024-0440-6308 (lines 2-20)

1C2024-0440-6316 (lines 12-34) to 1C2024-0440-6320
1C2024-0440-6321 to IC2024-0440-6323
1C2024-0440-6369

1C2024-0440-6391 (lines 1-16) to 1C2024-0440-6392
1C2024-0440-6463 to 1C2024-0440-6866
1C2024-0440-6971 (lines 11-35)

1C2024-0440-6972 (lines 22-36) to 1C2024-0440-6973
1C2024-0440-6975

1C2024-0440-7066
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1C2024-0440-7067 to 1C2024-0440-7068
1C2024-0440-7125 (lines 15-37) to 1C2024-0440-7126
1C2024-0440-7127 (fines 20-37) to IC2024-0440-7128
1C2024-0440-7135 to IC2024-0440-7136
1C2024-0440-7137 (lines 8-37) to IC2024-0440-7138
1C2024-0440-7139 (lines 19-41) to IC2024-0440-7140
1C2024-0440-7146 (lines 12-38) to IC2024-0440-7147
1C2024-0440-7153 (lines 11-29)

1C2024-0440-7160 (lines 23-32) to IC2024-0440-7161
1C2024-0440-7162 (lines 28-37) to IC2024-0440-7163
1C2024-0440-7170 (lines 7-25)

1C2024-0440-7218 to 1C2024-0440-7419
T1C2024-0440-7438 (lines 7-40) to IC2024-0440-7439
1C2024-0440-7444 (lines 4-39) to IC2024-0440-7445
1C2024-0440-7450 (lines 25-40) to 1C2024-0440-7451
1C2024-0440-7456 (lines 29-39) to 1C2024-0440-7457
1C2024-0440-7464 (lines 15-33) to IC2024-0440-7465
1C2024-0440-7466 (lines 20-36) to 1C2024-0440-7467
1C2024-0440-7477

1C2024-0440-7478 (lines 15-33) to [C2024-0440-7480
1C2024-0440-7526 to 1C2024-0440-7527
1C2024-0440-7530 to IC2024-0440-7531
1C2024-0440-7533 (lines 6-35) to 1C2024-0440-7535
1C2024-0440-7537 (lines 13-37) to [C2024-0440-7539
1C2024-0440-7595 to 1C2024-0440-7611
1C2024-0440-7657 to IC2024-0440-7662
1C2024-0440-8032

1C2024-0440-8033 (lines 9-23)

1C2024-0440-8034 (lines 8-22)

1C2024-0440-8035 (lines 23-33) to IC2024-0440-8036
[C2024-0440-8039 (lines 13-27)

1C2024-0440-8040 (lines 18-32)

1C2024-0440-8041 (lines 23-34) to IC2024-0440-8042
1C2024-0440-8273 to 1C2024-0440-8283
1C2024-0440-8284 (lines 7-32) to [C2024-0440-8286
1C2024-0440-8287 (lines 13-33) to 1C2024-0440-8289
1C2024-0440-8290 (lines 13-36) to IC2024-0440-8291
1C2024-0440-8292 (lines 20-36) to IC2024-0440-8293
1C2024-0440-8294 (lines 8-33) to 1C2024-0440-8295
1C2024-0440-8296 (lines 9-28)

1C2024-0440-8297 to 1C2024-0440-8298
1C2024-0440-8299 (lines 8-32) to IC2024-0440-8300
1C2024-0440-8302 (lines 13-37) to IC2024-0440-8303
1C2024-0440-8304 (lines 14-33)

1C2024-0440-8306 (lines 18-36) to [C2024-0440-8307
1C2024-0440-8309 (lines 22-38) to 1C2024-0440-8310
1C2024-0440-8312 (lines 27-35) to IC2024-0440-8314

Page 21



Docket # FIC 2024-0440

1C2024-0440-8316 (lines 32-35) to 1C2024-0440-8318
1C2024-0440-8319 to 1C2024-0440-8320
1C2024-0440-8321 (lines 12-35) to 1C2024-0440-8322
1C2024-0440-8325 to 1C2024-0440-8326
1C2024-0440-8329 (lines 9-36) to 1C2024-0440-8330
1C2024-0440-8333 (lines 14-38)

1C2024-0440-8334

1C2024-0440-8340 (lines 21-35) to IC2024-0440-8342
1C2024-0440-8345 (lines 20-36) to 1C2024-0440-8346
1C2024-0440-8463 to 1C2024-0440-8464
1C2024-0440-8467 to 1C2024-0440-8468
1C2024-0440-8478 (lines 28-37) to 1C2024-0440-8479
1C2024-0440-8497 (lines 37-42) to 1C2024-0440-8499
1C2024-0440-8501 (lines 37-41) to [C2024-0440-8503
1C2024-0440-8505 (lines 37-41) to IC2024-0440-8507
1C2024-0440-8517 (lines 37-39) to 1C2024-0440-8519
1C2024-0440-8534 (lines 19-35) to [C2024-0440-8535
1C2024-0440-8545 (lines 20-33) to [C2024-0440-8546
1C2024-0440-8547 (lines 25-34) to 1C2024-0440-8548
1C2024-0440-8549 (lines 30-35) to 1C2024-0440-8550
1C2024-0440-8562 to 1C2024-0440-8564
1C2024-0440-8565 (lines 8-34) to 1C2024-0440-8567
1C2024-0440-8568 (lines 13-35) to 1C2024-0440-8570
1C2024-0440-8571 (lines 18-35) to 1C2024-0440-8573
1C2024-0440-8574 to 1C2024-0440-8576
1C2024-0440-8620 to 1C2024-0440-8622
1C2024-0440-8702 (lines 30-34) to 1C2024-0440-8704
1C2024-0440-8707 (lines 2-35) to 1C2024-0440-8708
1C2024-0440-8711 (lines 2-35) to 1C2024-0440-8712
1C2024-0440-8718 (lines 6-35 to IC2024-0440-8719
1C2024-0440-8722 (lines 7-34) to 1C2024-0440-8723
1C2024-0440-8728 to 1C2024-0440-8729 (lines 1-8)
1C2024-0440-8762 to 1C2024-0440-8810
1C2024-0440-8822 to 1C2024-0440-8825
1C2024-0440-8826 (lines 9-33)

1C2024-0440-8829 (lines 15-38) to 1C2024-0440-8830
1C2024-0440-8924 (lines 33-36) to IC2024-0440-8925
1C2024-0440-8927 (lines 3-22)

1C2024-0440-8928 to 1C2024-0440-8950
1C2024-0440-8953 (lines 3-22)

1C2024-0440-8965

1C2024-0440-8971 to 1C2024-0440-8976
1C2024-0440-9071 (lines 9-27)
1C2024-0440-9072 (lines 12-30)

1C2024-0440-9073 to 1C2024-0440-9077
1C2024-0440-9078 (lines 16-29) to 1C2024-0440-9079
1C2024-0440-9080 (lines 13-23) to 1C2024-0440-9081
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1C2024-0440-9087 (lines 15-28) to IC2024-0440-9088
1C2024-0440-9089 (lines 18-34) to IC2024-0440-9090
1C2024-0440-9096 (lines 27-32) to IC2024-0440-9097
1C2024-0440-9098 (lines 32-36) to IC2024-0440-9099
1C2024-0440-9104

1C2024-0440-9106 (lines 6-24)

1C2024-0440-9118 (lines 27-33) to IC2024-0440-9119
1C2024-0440-9123 (lines 15-30) to IC2024-0440-9124
1C2024-0440-9126 (lines 17-31) to IC2024-0440-9127
1C2024-0440-9130 (lines 9-27)

1C2024-0440-9133 (lines 15-31) to 1C2024-0440-9135
- 1C2024-0440-9140 (lines 15-33)

1C2024-0440-9143 (lines 4-20) to 1C2024-0440-9144
1C2024-0440-9146 (lines 31-36) to IC2024-0440-9147
1C2024-0440-9150 to 1C2024-0440-9172
1C2024-0440-9245 (lines 36-38) to 1C2024-0440-9246
[C2024-0440-9260 to 1C2024-0440-9413
102024-0440-9510

1C2024-0440-9512

1C2024-0440-9514 (lines 5-20)

1C2024-0440-9543 (lines 14-29)

1C2024-0440-9545 (lines 29-35) to 1C2024-0440-9546
1C2024-0440-9547 (lines 8-34) to 1C2024-0440-9549
1C2024-0440-9552

1C2024-0440-9553 (lines 14-36) to IC2024-0440-9555
1C2024-0440-9556 (lines 22-40) to 1C2024-0440-9557
1C2024-0440-9558 (lines 32-37) to 1C2024-0440-9560
1C2024-0440-9562 to 1C2024-0440-9563
IC2024-0440-9565 (lines 8-40) to 1C2024-0440-9566
1C2024-0440-9568 (lines 14-39) to IC2024-0440-9569
1C2024-0440-9574 (lines 7-34) to 1C2024-0440-9576
1C2024-0440-9577 (lines 7-34) to IC2024-0440-9579
1C2024-0440-9580 (lines 13-36) to IC2024-0440-9582
1C2024-0440-9583 (lines 20-37) to IC2024-0440-9585
[C2024-0440-9586 (lines 24-36) IC2024-0440-9588
1C2024-0440-9591

1C2024-0440-9595 (lines 25-37) to 1C2024-0440-9597
1C2024-0440-9598 (lines 30-37) to 1C2024-0440-9600
1C2024-0440-9656 to 1C2024-0440-9682
1C2024-0440-9683 (lines 12-35) to 1C2024-0440-9686
1C2024-0440-9687 (lines 11-35) to IC2024-0440-9691
1C2024-0440-9692 (lines 19-35) to IC2024-0440-9696
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APPENDIX C TO HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT

As indicated in paragraphs 35 and 36 of the findings in Docket #FIC 2024-0440, the
following in camera records, or portions thereof, are not exempt pursuant to §1-210(b)(4), G.S.:

1C2024-0440-3772 to 1C2024-0440-3794
1C2024-0440-3795 to 1C2024-0440-3798
1C2024-0440-3812 to 1C2024-0440-3813
1C2024-0440-4205 (lines 11-38)

1C2024-0440-4206 (lines 18-40) to IC2024-0440-4207
1C2024-0440-4212 (lines 30-40) to IC2024-0440-4213
1C2024-0440-4215 to 1C2024-0440-4216
1C2024-0440-5177 to 1C2024-0440-5178
1C2024-0440-6295

1C2024-0440-6296 (lines 11-29)

1C2024-0440-6302 (lines 27-34) to IC2024-0440-6303
1C2024-0440-6308 (lines 2-20)

1C2024-0440-6316 (lines 12-34) to 1C2024-0440-6320
1C2024-0440-6321 to 1C2024-0440-6323
1C2024-0440-7477 -
1C2024-0440-7478 (lines 15-33) to IC2024-0440-7480
1C2024-0440-7530 to 1C2024-0440-7531
1C2024-0440-7533 (lines 6-35) to 1C2024-0440-7535
1C2024-0440-8032

1C2024-0440-8033 (lines 9-23)

IC2024-0440-8034 (lines 8-22)

1C2024-0440-8035 (lines 23-33) to IC2024-0440-8036
1C2024-0440-8039 (lines 13-27)

1C2024-0440-8040 (lines 1832)

1C2024-0440-8041 (lines 23-34) to [C2024-0440-8042
1C2024-0440-8273 to 1C2024-0440-8283
1C2024-0440-8284 (lines 7-32) to 1C2024-0440-8286
1C2024-0440-8287 (lines 13-33) to 1C2024-0440-8289
1C2024-0440-8290 (lines 13-36) to 1C2024-0440-8291
1C2024-0440-8292 (lines 20-36) to IC2024-0440-8293
1C2024-0440-8294 (lines 8-33) to 1C2024-0440-8295
1C2024-0440-8296 (lines 9-28)

1C2024-0440-8297 to 1C2024-0440-8298
1C2024-0440-8299 (lines 8-32) to 1C2024-0440-8300
1C2024-0440-8302 (lines 13-37) to IC2024-0440-8303
1C2024-0440-8306 (lines 18-36) to [C2024-0440-8307
1C2024-0440-8309 (lines 22-38) to [C2024-0440-8310
1C2024-0440-8312 (lines 27-35) to IC2024-0440-8314
1C2024-0440-8316 (lines 32-35) to 1C2024-0440-8318
1C2024-0440-8319 to 1C2024-0440-8320
1C2024-0440-8321 (lines 12-35) to IC2024-0440-8322
1C2024-0440-8325 to 1C2024-0440-8326
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1C2024-0440-8329 (lines 9-36) to 1C2024-0440-8330
1C2024-0440-8333 (lines 14-38)

1C2024-0440-8334

1C2024-0440-8340 (lines 21-35) to 1C2024-0440-8342
1C2024-0440-8345 (lines 20-36) to 1C2024-0440-8346
1C2024-0440-8463 to 1C2024-0440-8464
1C2024-0440-8467 to 1C2024-0440-8468

- 1C2024-0440-8478 (lines 28-37) to 1C2024-0440-8479
1C2024-0440-8497 (lines 37-42) to 1C2024-0440-8499
1C2024-0440-8501 (lines 37-41) to 1C2024-0440-8503
1C2024-0440-8505 (lines 37-41) to 1C2024-0440-8507
1C2024-0440-8517 (lines 37-39) to IC2024-0440-8519
1C2024-0440-8534 (lines 19-35) to 1C2024-0440-8535
1C2024-0440-8545 (lines 20-33) to 1C2024-0440-8546
1C2024-0440-8547 (lines 25-34) to 1C2024-0440-8548
1C2024-0440-8549 (lines 30-35) to 1C2024-0440-8550
1C2024-0440-8562 to 1C2024-0440-8564
1C2024-0440-8565 (lines 8-34) to 1C2024-0440-8567
1C2024-0440-8568 (lines 13-35) to 1C2024-0440-8570
1C2024-0440-8571 (lines 18-35) to 1C2024-0440-8573
1C2024-0440-8574 to 1C2024-0440-8576
1C2024-0440-8620 to 1C2024-0440-8622 :
1C2024-0440-8702 (lines 30-34) to 1C2024-0440-8704
1C2024-0440-8707 (lines 2-35) to 1C2024-0440-8708
1C2024-0440-8711 (lines 2-35) to 1C2024-0440-8712
1C2024-0440-8718 (lines 6-35 to 1C2024-0440-8719
1C2024-0440-8722 (lines 7-34) to 1C2024-0440-8723
1C2024-0440-8728 to 1C2024-0440-8729 (lines 1-8)
1C2024-0440-8762 to 1C2024-0440-8810
1C2024-0440-8822 to 1C2024-0440-8825
1C2024-0440-8826 (lines 9-33)

1C2024-0440-8829 (lines 15-38) to 1C2024-0440-8830
1C2024-0440-8924 (lines 33-36) to 1C2024-0440-8925
1C2024-0440-8927 (lines 3-22)

1C2024-0440-8928 to 1C2024-0440-8950
1C2024-0440-8965

1C2024-0440-8971 to 1C2024-0440-8976
1C2024-0440-9071 (lines 9-27)

1C2024-0440-9072 (lines 12-30)

1C2024-0440-9073 to 1C2024-0440-95077 :
1C2024-0440-9078 (lines 16-29) to 1C2024-0440-9079
1C2024-0440-9080 (lines 13-23) to 1C2024-0440-9081
1C2024-0440-9078 (lines 16-29) to 1C2024-0440-9079
1C2024-0440-9080 (lines 13-23) to 1C2024-0440-9081
1C2024-0440-9087 (lines 15-28) to 1C2024-0440-9088
1C2024-0440-9089 (lines 18-34) to 1C2024-0440-9090
1C2024-0440-9096 (lines 27-32) to 1C2024-0440-9097
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1C2024-0440-9098 (lines 32-36) to 1C2024-0440-9099
1C2024-0440-9104

1C2024-0440-9106 (lines 6-24)

1C2024-0440-9118 (lines 27-33) to 1C2024-0440-9119
1C2024-0440-9123 (lines 15-30) to 1C2024-0440-9124
1C2024-0440-9126 (lines 17-31) to 1C2024-0440-9127
1C2024-0440-9130 (lines 9-27)

1C2024-0440-9133 (lines 15-31) to 1C2024-0440-9135
1C2024-0440-9140 (lines 15-33)

1C2024-0440-9143 (lines 4-20) to 1C2024-0440-9144
1C2024-0440-9146 (lines 31-36) to 1C2024-0440-9147
1C2024-0440-9245 (lines 36-38) to 1C2024-0440-9246
1C2024-0440-9260 to 1C2024-0440-9413
1C2024-0440-9510

1C2024-0440-9512

[C2024-0440-9514 (lines 5-20)

1C2024-0440-9543 (lines 14-29)

1C2024-0440-9545 (lines 29-35) to 1C2024-0440-9546
1C2024-0440-9547 (lines 8-34) to 1C2024-0440-9549
1C2024-0440-9552

[C2024-0440-9553 (lines 14-36) to 1C2024-0440-9555
1C2024-0440-9556 (lines 22-40) to 1C2024-0440-9557
1C2024-0440-9558 (lines 32-37) to 1C2024-0440-9560
1C2024-0440-9562 to 1C2024-0440-9563
1C2024-0440-9565 (lines 8-40) to 1C2024-0440-9566
1C2024-0440-9568 (lines 14-39) to 1C2024-0440-9569
1C2024-0440-9574 (lines 7-34) to 1C2024-0440-9576
1C2024-0440-9577 (lines 7-34) to 1C2024-0440-9579
1C2024-0440-9580 (lines 13-36) to 1C2024-0440-9582
1C2024-0440-9583 (lines 20-37) to 1C2024-0440-9585
1C2024-0440-9586 (lines 24-36) 1C2024-0440-9588
1C2024-0440-9591

1C2024-0440-9595 (lines 25-37) to 1C2024-0440-9597
1C2024-0440-9598 (lines 30-37) to 1C2024-0440-9600
- 1C2024-0440-9656 to 1C2024-0440-9682
1C2024-0440-9683 (lines 12-35) to 1C2024-0440-9686
1C2024-0440-9687 (lines 11-35) to 1C2024-0440-9691
1C2024-0440-9692 (lines 19-35) to 1C2024-0440-9696

Page 26



